
To
Department of Corporate Services,

BSE Limited,
p. J. Towers, DalaI Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Date: November 14, 2025

Sub. : Outcome of the Board Meeting.

Dear Sir/Madam

with reference to the captioned subject matter, we would like to inform You that the Board of Dlrectors
of United Interactive Limited at their meeting held today (started at 11:00 am and concluded on 11 :40

pm), have inter alia, considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter & haif
year ended on September 30, 2025 along with the Unmodified Limited review report of the StatutorY
Auditor

VVe confirm Limited Reviev/ report of the Statutory Auditor on the said financials is Unmodlfled

For United Interactive Limited

.:;}}mlrutkar
Company Secretary

UNITED INTERACTIVE LIMITED

602 Maker Bhavan No. 111/ 211 New Marine Lines, Mumbai - 400 020. Tel No. 22013736 Fax No' 40023307

www unitedinteractive.in c.iN NO: L72900MH1983PLC030920 E-mail : investors@unitedinteractive'in
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D. N. Kanabar & CO
Chartered Accountants

404, Maker Chamber V,
221, Nariman Point,

Mumbai 400 021.
Tel.: 022 –3590 7893,

Email Id : dnkco.ca@gmail.com

Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated financial results and
Consolidated year-to-date results of United Interactive Limited pursuant to the
regulation 33- of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement)
Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors
United Interactive Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results
of United Interactive Limited (the 'Parent’) and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary
together referred to as the 'Group') for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to
date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 together with notes
thereon (the 'statement’),being submitted by the Parent pursuant to requirements of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations/
2015 as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the India Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting" (Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 readwith relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by theIndependent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent
applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the United Interactive Limited ("Holding
company") and Netesoft India Limited (its subsidiary).

The accompanying Statement includes the financial results of the subsidiary above-named
whose interim financial results reflect total revenue of Rs.201.88 Lakh, total net profit after
tax Rs.107.82 Lakh and total comprehensive income (net of tax) of Rs.905.24 Lakh for the
period from April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 as considered in the statement.

Cont’d 2



D. N. Kanabar & CO
Chartered Accountants

404, Maker Chamber V,
221, Nariman Point,

Mumbai 400 021.
Tel.: 022 –3590 7893,

Email Id: dnkco.ca@gmail.com

5, Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us
ti believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results,

prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other
Fe<..,8gnised accounting practices and policies/ has not disclosed the information required tobe disclosed in terris- of regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligation and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulationsf 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For D.N. Kanabar & Co.
Chartered Account
FRN I04698W >

bd a
J

Deepak Karla
Proprietor
Membership No. 041157

Mumbai, November 14, 2025

UDrN , a50Al15?BMrtrD 3 Hq



RaIIIED INTERACTIVE LIMITED
C 0

RTEmND HALEJUNAUDITED CONS

Quarter Ended0.09.24r
PARTICULARS

lncorne from operations_

mGiiarom operations
b) Other Income

Total Income (a)+(b]

MMa
(a) Consumption of raw materials

(b) Purchase of stock - in - trade(C) Changes in inventories of finished goodsl work-in-progress and

stock-in-trade

(d) Employee benefits expenses
(e) Finance Costs
(D Depreciation and amortisation expenses

(g) Other expenditure
Total Expenses

nofit/(Loss) befo@
E=eptional items
Profit before tax (3-4:
Tax expenses

(a) Current tax expenses
(b) Taxes of earlier years

c) Deferred tax
Tax exPenses

s) for the period from continuing operations (5-61+aeratio©£oleJ9x
Tax exoense of discontinued operations

operations after tax (8-9)

oss) for theJW
mFomprehensive Income
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

I_ess: Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclasslfied to
Profit or Loss

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss
Less: Inconle Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit

ltional ie U

or I.oss

h>taI Comprehensive Income for the period

mtal Comprehensive Income for the period comprising
orofit/(Loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period
11+12

mprofit attributable to:
Owner of the equity
Non-controlling interest

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
Owner of the equity

Non-controlling interest

Total Conlprehensive Income attributable to:
Owner of the equity
Non-controlling interest

mpRuity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/- per share)
Other Equtt'

mIa er equity share (EPS) (Rs.)
The above results have been reviewed bY Audit Committee and

approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held November
14. 2023

ILI'

82.07 1 184.3a
1

119.81
119.81

65.70
(65.70)

17.78

0.22
5.56

15.76
39.32

42.75

16.98
0.20

5.62
13.84
36.64

83.17

42.75W3

15.31 13.14

0.18
13.32

29.43

0.18
15.49

67.68

29.43

1 ,094.87
(156.57)

67.68

(164.39)
23.51

9
6

12.46
16.97

31.82

35.86

(71.85)
(69.03)

478.53

459.77

490.99
476.74

183.10

(40.03)

183.10

0.681.74

!AR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3Whare data)

rm 31.03.25rtl

29.78

0.26
5.85

17.06
52.95

131.37

131.37

20.61

0.25

20.86
110.51

110.51

147.29
(62.69)

84.60
195.11

54.69
55.81

43.15

41.46

97.84
97.27

183.10

2.99

201.88 1 257.75

2

65.70

(65,70)

48.28
0.52

11.58
34.69

95.07

B2 .68

34.76

0.42
11.18
29.60

75.96
125.92

162.68

52.05

125.92

28.45

0.54
52.59

110.09

0.37
28.82
97.10

110.09

930.48 1 615.02
(133.06)1 (l08.56)

m
6

52.03
58.06

44.28
52.83

258.30
248.16

406.68

390.74

310.33

306.22
183.10

450.96

443.57
183.10

2.842.42

e(fhIS, r&

fg
Fit MUM8AI I'£env

Rb@

229.69

421.67

651.36

152.75

105.18
1.00

23.56
70.79

353.28
298.09

298.09

75.05

0.28
1.00

76.33

221.76

221.76

126.92

(38.76)

88.16

309.92

104.94

116.81

44.96
43.20

149.90

160.01
183.10

3.492 06



mD INTERACTIVE LIMITED
CIN: L72900MH1983PLC030920

r the Half Year Ended 30th September 2025

30-Sep-25

Unaudited
E

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Adjustments for
Depreciation / AmrotisationFinance Cost

Interest Income

Dividend Income

Rent Income

(Profit) / Loss on sale of Investment
(Profit) / Loss on sale of Fixed Assets
1 Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes

WQvement in working capital:
Change in Inventories

Change in Trade receivable

Change in Other financial assets

Change in Other assets
Change in Other financial liabilities

Change in Other Current Liabilities
Net Cash from Operating Activities

Less: Direct tax paid
Net Cash from Operating Activities (A)

A.
1 125.93

2

q

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Fixed Assets

Purchase of Investment in propertyPurchase of Investment in shares / securities

Sale of Investment in shares / securities

Lease Assets adjustments
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets

Interest Income
Dividend Income

Rent Income

Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)

B.

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest on Lease Liabilities

Repayment of Lease Liabilities

Interim Dividend paid (including Dividend Tax)

Net cash from/used in Financing Activities (C)

C

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash & Cash Equivalent at the beginning of the period
Cash & Cash Equivalent at the end of the period

[? in Lakhs
30-Sep-24

Unaudited

162.68

11.58

0.52
(93.07)
(22.39)

(63.41 )
(78.85)

’0.03

’82.97

11.18

0.42

(98.35)
(36.07)
(67.45)

A6

(65.70)
224.20

(61.28)
(3.95)
0.05
4.94

33.92

’35.98'
(2.06)

0.40

(145.53)
(79.41 )

(0.54)
59.26

(248.79)

:44.20
(292.99)

(1.05)
(5.54)

(500.00)
725.21

(1 .50)
0.07

93.07

22.39
63.41

396.06_

(0.37)
(50.01)

98.35

36.07

67.45
151.50

(0.52)
(0.98)

51

(1.08)

(15.01)
:0.42

6.51 l9.01

94.06

65.22

159.28

132.93

47.96

180.89

r.„l.



D. N. Kanabar & CO
Chartered Accountants

404, Maker Chamber V,
221, Nariman Point,

Mumbai 400 021.
Tel.: 022 – 3590 7893,

Email Id: dnkco.ca@gmail.com

Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Standalone financial results and
Standalone year-to-date results of United Interactive Limited pursuant to the
regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulationsr
2015

To
The Board of Directors
United Interactive Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of
United Interactive Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and

year to date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 together with
notes thereon (the 'statement’)/ being submitted by the Company pursuant to requirements of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statementr which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Board of Directors/ has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind

AS 34")/ prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rulesissued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our

responsibility is to issue a report on this statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance asto whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited

primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data
and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results, prepared
in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other recognised accountIng

practices and policiesr has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of
regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended/ including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any
material misstatement.

For D.N. Kanabar & Co.
Chartered Accou
FRN I04698W

Ri
&

Deepak Kanabar
Proprietor
Membership No. 041157

Mumbai, November 14, 2025

UDIN: a5ohrr5+8MrL7c5 qH



'mi]®ERACTIVE LIMITEDC030920
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d

. =;„';:::=. i';::= J„';:::a j„';:::f= =3?££
PARTICULARS

1 operations

b) Other Income
Total Income (a)W

r
(a) Consumption of raw materials

(b) Purchase of stock - in - traae
ic) Changes in inventories of finished goods. work- in-progress and stock-in

trade
! (d) Employee benefits expenses

{,'\ Finance Costs

( +) Depreciation and amortisatlon expenses
) Other exp3nditure

Total Expenses

nc>fit/(LosS) b
TEycepUorIal itemsBT'amore taxW)

tax expenses
(a) Curtent tax expenses

: (b) Taxes of earlier years
c) deferred taxl:miLa$8mMr;jag!

Arn={
M Profit/(LossM®qWaL––-–
r ehensive Income

La:S !! ? T: : : :r= Y :iXr 1:I abt: 1 :e ::ai :: i: : : : :t tJ: I : = r = = ?:class rEed tO Profit or
nss

I = s!: T = : : : :a: : :Ixbree ILet::sIs: f : :edF: : =::: i ai\:a : IHfea ::da ssi fled b PDf it or Loss

i

7.81
7.81

0.92

& tax Wjtj'onal it'

3.71

1.39

2.32

-2.32

lm–C-c-11 rmi–pIr iet––– Tr=
-1-d +:;;3k}#p);herlsive Income for the period comprising profit/tLoss)

and other Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12)

2.32

r 3ble to:
Owner of the’equity
Non-controilirg interest

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
Owner of the eqyity

Non-controlling interest

Total Gonlprehens ive Income attribbltable tO:
Od/ner of the eqtr ity
Non-controlling interest . ,

, T:L©LaIW=g:R_sUM)
aier Equity _______ - –

B;T::i:r::iin;!giL'l::L::===i*::s#'"““

14

mo–E 183.10

o.13 1 o.14

15.63
15.63

7.81
7.81

1.830.810.92

6.05
7.88

7.75

3.17
3.98

M3

2.85
3.77
4.04

7.75

2.83

'3.98'

(0.59)

4.04

1.44

2.83
4.92

,59
(3.39)

4.92:3.392.60

F2

-m
(o.19) 1 o.27

15.63

15.63

7.81

7.81

3.541.62

11.25

14.79
0.84

–O.84

5.92
7.54
0.27

0.27

0.85 1.85

1.85
(1.01)(0.58)

'1 .01:0.58

(1.01)(0.58)

183.10

:102.84)

(0.06)

183.10

(0.03)

h%"



ACTIVE LIMITED

CIN: L72900MH1983PLC030920
r

Particulars

f year ended 30th Se btember,
(t in Lakhs)

e -24
Unaudited I Unaudited

1)0

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Adjustments for
Dividend Income

Interest Income
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes

Movement in workinq capital:
Change in Other assets
Change in Other Current Liabilities
Net Cash used in/ from Operating Activities

Less: Direct tax paid
Net Cash used in/ from Operating Activities {A)

2) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividend Income
Interest Income

Net Cash used in/ from Investing Activities (B)

3) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

7.75

-15.63

-7.87

.27

-7.81

-7.54

-2.93
2.54
-7.93

-.98
-8.91

-2.05
76

.9.16
1 .71

.1 0.88

15.63

15.63

7,81

7.81

Net cash used in I from Financing Activities (C}

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash & Cash Equivalent at the beginning of the period
Cash & Cash Equivalent at the end of the period

4.75

82

5.57

-1.09

1.88
79

Mj-



J
UNITED INTERACTIVE LIMITED
CIN: L72900MH1983PLC030920

S AT 30TH SEPaig©IBMlal

STAnONE
As at

30.09.25

Unaudited
Particulars

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment

Intangible asset
Investment in properties

Financial assets
(i) Investment

(ii) Other financial asset
Other non-current assets

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Inventories

Financial assets

(i) Cash & cash equivalent
(ii) Other balances with banks

(iii) Trade receivable
(iv) Other financial asset

Other current assets

1)
a

b

C

d

e

2)
a

b

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Share capital

Other equity
Total Equity

1)
a

b

183.10
9

85.18

2) Non-Controlling Interest

3) Non-current liabilities
Financial liability

Provisions
Other Long Term Liabilities

4) Deffered tax Eiabilities

5) Current liabilities
Financial liability
Provisions

Other Current Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1. The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held November 14, 2025

Notes

The Company is operating in a single segment. Hence. segment reporting is not applicable to the Company2

3. The Auditors of the Company have carried out the Limited Review of the above financial results. The Auditors have an unmodified opinion on
these financial results,

Previous quarters’/years’ figures have been regrouped or rearranged wherever necessarY. During the quarterl prepaid taxes and advances

given for goods and services have been regrouped from “Other current financial assets” to “Other current assets”; and the figures for previous

quarters/years have been regrouped accordingly.

4

The above results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rule, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed undeF

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practises and policies to the extent applicable,

5

Date : November 14, 2025
Place : Mumbai

31.03.25

Auditeq

78.14

1.78
0.06

79.98

78.14

1.78
1.78

81.70

5.57 1 o.82

2.72
8.28

0.66
1.48

81.4689.98

183.10
:102.84)

80.26

1.20
1.20

81.46

4.80
4.80

89.98

and on behalf of the Board

Sa

Director (DIN :00153136)

in Lakhs)

IIIB!#TED
As at

3

Unaudited I Audited

345.65

0.12

323.10

5.928.96
329.64

60.44

6,987.91

290.33

180.89

1,571.17
5.20

1.89

31.12
0

9,068.51

183.10
3,928.02

1

52.11W
4

1.13

0.29
41.87

43.29

9,068.51

356.81

0.13

322.73

4.948.47
7.48

24.47M
224.63

47.96

1.832.16
229.41

1.78
27. 17

2,363.11

8,023.20

183.10
3,492.06

6

3,996.86

54.27
54.27

8.77

8.77

L023.20
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LINES, MUMBAI - 400020

ADOPTION OF UNAUDI SAND HALF YEAR EN

The Board passed the foilowing resolution unanimousIY;

„RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Reg.33 of the SEBI (LODR) regulations 2015 the Unaudited
Standalone & Consolidated Financial Statement of the CompanY for the quarter and half

year ended September 30, 2025 along with the unmodified limited review Report ?s placed
before the Board be and is hereby approved and Mrs' SaraYU SomaiYa’ be and is herebY

authorized to sign the same on behalf of Board, also to submit the same to the stock

exchange and publish it in the newspapers;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the any one of the Directors’ or the compliance officer be and

15 hereby authorized to do all -Such acts & deeds as maY be necessarY to give effect to the
above resolution

For United Interactive Limited

Web;hq
[{k1 1:1L

1/1

t

futkar
Company Secretary
14/1 1/2025

UNITED INTERACTIVE LIMITED

602. Maker Bhavan No. 111, 21, New Marine LInes, Mumbai - 400 020- Tel No- 22013736 Fax No' 400233LJ7
wwwunitedinteractive.in GIN NO: L72900MH1983PLC030920 E-mail : investors@unttedinteractive'in


